PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4812144

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DFS LINKAGES, INC.	02/06/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MICHAEL D. DOYLE	
Street Address:	218 LORRAINE STREET	
City:	GLEN ELLYN	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60137	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6381696

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)750-6407

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312-269-8048
Email: lkjohnson@nge.com

Correspondent Name: ADAM H. MASIA

Address Line 1: TWO NORTH LASALLE STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 1700

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60602

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ADAM H. MASIA	
SIGNATURE:	/ADAM H. MASIA/	
DATE SIGNED:	02/06/2018	

Total Attachments: 1

source=Assignment of USPN 6381696#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 044845 FRAME: 0027

504765416

ASSIGNMENT OF RIGHTS - PATENT ISSUED

DFS Linkages, Inc., a Michigan corporation, with its principal place of business at 5425 Clemwood Ct. S.E., Ada, Michigan 49301 ("Assignor") is owner of U.S. Patent Number: 6,381,696, issued April 30, 2002, titled Method and System for Transient Key Digital Timestamps, (the "Patent"). Michael D. Doyle, residing at 218 Lorraine St., Glen Ellyn, IL 60137. ("Assignee") desires to acquire all rights, title, and interest in and to the Patent. Therefore, in full payment of any and all debts owed by Assignor, and guaranteed by Paul F. Doyle, to Assignee, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns, transfers, and conveys to Assignee 100% of Assignor's right, title and interest in the Patent for the entire term of the Patent and including the any and all rights to sue infringers of the Patent, at any time, for any past, present, and/or future infringement and damages resulting from infringement of the Patent, and including 100% of any proceeds resulting from any such suit (including but not limited to any lost profits, royalties, settlements, or other compensation). The right, title, and interest conveyed in this Assignment is to be held and enjoyed by Assignee and Assignee's successors as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment not been made. Assignee accepts this assignment in full payment of any and all debts owed by Assignor, and guaranteed by Paul F. Doyle, to Assignee. Assignee grants, from this day forward, to Assignor a perpetual, worldwide, royalty-free, non-exclusive license to make and have made, to use and have used, to sell and have sold products under the Patent.

Assignor further agrees to: (a) cooperate with Assignee in the enforcement of the Patent; (b) execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver all such further papers reasonably necessary for such enforcement; and (c) perform such other acts as Assignee Jawfully may request to enforce and/or maintain the Patent. by Assignee for Assignor DATED this ______ On this 6th day of February, before me, In Zwit, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared foul boyle personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he or she executed the same. WITNESS my hand and official seal in Kenter on the date set forth in this certificate. IAN ZWIT Notary Public Notary Public - Michigan Kent County

RECORDED: 02/06/2018

PATENT REEL: 044845 FRAME: 0028

My Commission Expires Jul 24, 2018 Acting in the County of <u>Kent</u>